

No. 22-56042

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN BALEJA,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTHROP GRUMMAN SPACE AND MISSION SYSTEMS
CORP. SALARIED PENSION PLAN; NORTHROP
GRUMMAN BENEFIT PLANS ADMINISTRATIVE
COMMITTEE; NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION;
DOES 1 THROUGH 10, inclusive,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Central District of California
No. 5:17-cv-00235
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Christopher J. Rillo
Alison Karol Sigurdsson
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
101 California Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 291-6200

Catherine A. Scott
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1001 Page Mill Road Building
One, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 739-7500

*Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae American Benefits Council and
National Association of Manufacturers*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Ninth Circuit Rule 26.1, American Benefits Council and the National Association of Manufacturers, as *amici curiae*, make the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
BACKGROUND	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiff’s Lack of Article III Standing Prohibits the Court From Deciding The Minimum Benefit Claim.....	11
II. Judicial Deference to an Administrator’s Decision is Well-Established and Imperative to the Goals of ERISA.....	12
A. <i>Firestone</i> Deference is Crucial to Achieving ERISA’s Goals of Efficiency and Uniformity	14
B. Courts Cannot Usurp the Role of the Plan Administrator	14
C. <i>Firestone</i> Deference Prohibits Courts from Creating Ad Hoc Exceptions or Evidentiary Rules	16
D. ERISA Jurisprudence Requires Deference to the Plan Administrator’s Interpretation and Certainly Consideration of Contextual Evidence.....	18
III. Limitation Periods for Extraneous Plan Summaries Should Not Be Extended	20
A. SPDs are Summary by Nature, Not Necessarily Plan Terms, and Need to Only Reference an Offset	20
B. SPDs Require Routine Updates and Disclosure, Making Past SPDs Particularly Extraneous	23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Campbell v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 620151 (6th Cir. Mar. 3, 2022)	10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	2, 17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	13
<i>Farr v. U.S. W. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>amended</i> , 179 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ian C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.4th 1207 (10th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Jackson v. E.J. Brach Corp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 735 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	17
<i>Lee v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1303 (8th Cir. 1986)	4, 15, 16
<i>Lorenzen v. Emps. Ret. Plan of the Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	01
<i>Miles v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 720 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Pence v. Andrus</i> , 586 F.2d 733 (9th Cir.1978)	6
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng’g, a Div. of Lukens Gen. Indus., Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Roche v. TECO Energy, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3966067 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2024).....	17
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	7
<i>Rustico v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , 993 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Stahl v. Tony’s Bldg. Materials, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(25).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)(1).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1024.....	17
Employee Retirement Income Security Act	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 C.F.R. 1.401-1(b)(1)(i).....16

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-318

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-215

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-2.....18

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-4(b)18

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....20

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)20

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....20

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....20
